

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 266 of 2023

Smt. Moti Devi	...	...	Petitioner
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand and others	...	...	Opp. Parties

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner	: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate
	: Mr. Mayank Deep, Advocate
	: Ms. Riya Kumari, Advocate
For the Kolhan University	: Dr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Advocate
	: Mr. Sharan Toppo, Advocate
For the JPSC	: Mr. Sanjay Piprawall, Advocate
	: Mr. Prince Kumar, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Shivam Utkarsh Sahay,
	A.C. to S.C. Mines-II

29/14.11.2025 Pursuant to the last order, Registrar, Kolhan University, Chaibasa namely Dr. Parsuram Sial is personally present before this court.

2. The learned counsel representing the Registrar, Kolhan University has referred to the show cause filed by him dated 13.10.2025 and has referred to the letter dated 09.10.2025 annexed to the show cause and has submitted that needful has to be done by the Registrar, Ranchi University. He submits that the Registrar, Ranchi University is not a party in the present proceedings. However, he was a party in the writ proceedings.

3. The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to add Registrar, Ranchi University as opposite party No. 4 and is directed to serve two copies of the entire records of this case in the office of Mr. A.K. Mehta, who is a retained counsel of the Ranchi University along with a copy of this order.

4. An affidavit on behalf of the Ranchi University be filed within a period of 15 days from today as to what steps has been taken to ensure payment to the petitioner.

5. The personal appearance of the Registrar, Kolhan University is dispensed with for the present.

6. Post this case on **05.12.2025**.

7. The affidavit of Ranchi University be filed latest by 02.12.2025.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Binit