

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 266 of 2023

Smt. Moti Devi	...	...	Petitioner
	Versus		
The State of Jharkhand and Others	...	...	Opp. Parties

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner	: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate : Mr. Karamdeo, Advocate : Mr. Mayank Deep, Advocate
For the J.P.S.C.	: Mr. Sanjoy Piprawall, Advocate : Mr. Prince Kumar, Advocate : Mr. Rakesh Ranjan, Advocate : Mr. Jay Prakash, Advocate
For Kolhan University	: Dr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Advocate : Mr. Sharan Toppo, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Shubham Mishra, AC to SC (Mines)-II

34/20.02.2026

1. The learned counsel for the parties are present.
2. The learned counsel for the opposite party No.4 has referred to page No.9 of the show cause and has submitted that the total arrear of pay, which was payable to the husband of the petitioner, during the period from 09.01.1991 to 31.12.1995 was Rs.7,800/- which has been paid to the petitioner and for the period from 01.01.1996 to 03.02.1997 it is Rs.25,490/- and the same can be paid only upon receipt of fund from UGC. He has submitted that for that purpose an application has to be sent to the UGC asking for the fund of Rs.25,490/-.
3. During the course of hearing, it transpired that on account of the entitlement to pay revision of the husband of the petitioner, the pension as was payable on 03.02.1997 is also required to be refixed and this has to be followed by revision of pension from time to time. Apparently, there would be arrears on account of pension.
4. Learned counsel for the opposite party No. 4 has undertaken to take appropriate steps to seek fund from UGC/competent authority so

that the pay arrears are paid to the petitioner. He has further undertaken that the pension of the petitioner will also be re-fixed as on 03.02.1997 irrespective of receipt of fund from UGC/appropriate authority and upon re-fixation of pension, appropriate steps will be taken to also ensure revision of pension as the petitioner may be entitled from time to time and the arrears of pension will also be paid accordingly.

5. Post this case on 13th March, 2026.

6. The opposite party No. 4 is directed to file affidavit to bring on record further progress in the matter.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

20.02.2026
Rakesh/-